

ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

27

$\mathbf{230}$

Спар. 215.

TOWN OF HERSEY .- WILLIAMS SLATE QUARRY COMPANY.

Chapter 215.

An act to incorporate the town of Hersey.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Town of Hersey, to incorporate.

—powers and liabilities of.

---organization and choice of officers.

---shall take effects and assume liabilities of Dayton pl. SECT. 1. Dayton plantation, composed of township numbered five, range five, west from the east line of the state, in the county of Aroostook, is hereby incorporated into a town to be named Hersey, and the inhabitants of said town are hereby invested with all the powers, privileges, immunities and liabilities of other towns.

SECT. 2. Any justice of the peace within the county of Aroostook is hereby empowered to issue his warrant to some inhabitant of said town, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose such officers as other towns are empowered to choose.

SECT. 3. The town hereby created shall take the effects belonging to Dayton plantation, and shall also assume all the liabilities thereof.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved,

Approved January 25, 1873.

Chapter 216.

An Act to incorporate the Williams Slate Quarry Company of Brownville.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Thomas N. Egery, Moses Williams, and William D. Williams, and their associates, successors, and assigns, are hereby created and constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Williams Slate Quarry Company of Brownville, and by that name may sue and be sued, adopt a common seal, and alter the same at pleasure, lease, rent, hold, hire, pledge and dispose of real and personal property deemed necessary for the uses and purposes of said company to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and in general to have and exercise all such other rights, powers, facilities, and privileges as now appertain to manufacturing corporations in this state, and such as may be necessary and proper for the purpose of mining, quarrying, manufacturing, and vending slate.

SECT. 2. The first meeting of this corporation shall be called by Thomas N. Egery by notice in writing to each other corpora-

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers of.

May hold real and personal estate not exceeding \$100,000.

Purpose of.

First meeting, how called.